Decision No. 658074

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATElOF‘CALIFORNIA

Application of AVILA WATER COMPANY, )
INC., a corporation, under Section )
454 of the Public Utilities Code for) Application No. 45013
authority to increase its public ) (Filed December 7, 1962;
utility water rates, and also under ) Amended February 20, 1964)
Sections 817 and 818 of said Code ) \

for authority to- issue 2 note or )

notes (amended title). g

Knzpp, Gill, Hibbert & Stevens, by Wyman C.
Kaapp, W. L. Arnold, for applicant,

Marshail C, Eliis, Lor Avila Beach Civic
Association, Lor protestant.

Chester O. Newvman and Raymond E. Hevtens,.
foxr the Commission starf.

OPINION

This application was heard July 8 and July 9, 1964,

before Exeminer Thompson at Avila and was submitted. Notices

£ the hearing were sexrved and published in accoxrdance with the

Commission's procedural rules.

4pplicant 1s a water corporation, as defined in Sectlon
241 of the Puvlic Utilities Code, operating a water system in and
abeut the unincorporated town of Avila, San Luis ObiSpo-County,
Califbrnia. By this amended application, ic seéksuauthority to
(1) increase rates; (2) issue a note in the amount of $50,000;
(3) depart from the requirements of General Order No. 103 in ﬁhe
installation of a water line; and {4) comp1y~withﬁthé texms of
a certain contract entered. into with Standard Oil Compaﬁy of_
California regarding the lease of a well and certaln well sites.
All of said issues are relcted énd result from the circumstance

that the depletion of fresh water in the water basin at applicant's

-1-




present well site has xresulted in the intrusion of saltzwatei and
an increase in the amount of total dissolved sblids in the waterx.
The amounts of chlorides and total dissolved solids in the water
exceed the amounts prescribed by the Department of Public Health
for potable water. Applicant has requested that the Commi ssion
grant the various authorities specified above so that it may
install and finance facilities and appurtenances necessary for

a new source of water supply.

Avila Beach Civic Assoéiation, sowetimes hereinafter
called Association, protests the water system that applicant
proposes to install. It contends that such system will result
in applicant furnishing Avilé Beach with watex inferior to that
which it will furnish other cﬁstomers at the same Iincreased
rates.

A comparisen of applicant's present and prOposed
rates for the severxal services it renders (except for public

fire hydrant service wherein no change in rate is sought) is

set out below:




.

A. 45013 ied

General Metered Service

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft, or less . . . .
Next 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
Over 1, 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter
Tor 3/4~inch meter
For 1-{inch metex
For 1%~{inch meter
For 2={ach meter
Tor 3=-inch meter
For 4-iach meter

General Flat Rate Service
Rate:

For each 3/4-inch service conmection
1~-inch service connection
For each lx-inch service comnection

For each

Limited Industrial and Fire
Protection Metered Service

Union 011 Company Service Rate-
Quantity Rate:

Per 100 cu » ft - L4 . [ ] L] L4 L J - L4 - - L] $‘ ' ) .40

Minjmum Charge: .

Fire Protection and Pier Weshing .
Pumping Plant and Fire Protection

Limited”Industrial and Firxe
Protection Flat Rate Serxrvice

Per Meter Per Month‘

Present

Proposed

$ 3.00

-40

3.00

4.25

6.60

14.25
18.75
35.00
57.00

$ 4.50

.65

4.50

6.00

8.50
18.00
25.00:

45.00
70 00*

Per Service Connection |

Per Month

Present

$ 4.00
6-00
10.00

Proggsed‘

$ 5.00
8.00"
15‘000

Per Meter Per Month

Present -

65.00-

250.00

Perx Service~Connection‘

Proposedq‘

.65

65.00
250.00

Per Month

Present

Port San Luis Transportation Pier Service:

Rates:

Proposed |

For Firxe Protection Service Connection $40.00

$60.00
FTor Boat Lift Service Comnection . . 10.00

15.00

Deseription of Appiicant's Present System

Avila Water.Compeny, Inc., 1s a corporation whose stock
is owned by the Doty family. The Doty family also own Oceamo
Water Company, Inc., a public utility watex corporation located

approximately ten miles awaf, Both of these ntilities‘are',




»

£. 45013 ded

operated by Doty Brothers, a firm of two members of the Doty
family, who also are pipeline contractors and ﬁanufacturers of
tools used in pipeline construction.

Applicant serves the coastal area in San Luils Obispo
County in and about the town of Avila. That area extends gemerally
from Port San Luis Obispo easterly alongkthé foot of the hills to
the west of San Luis Obispo Creek to See Canyon, themce easterly
along a county road in See Canyon to U. S. Highway 101, southerly
along said highway to the easterly boundary of Sunset .Palisades
Subdivision and thence along said boundary to San Luis ObiSPofBay.
In the center of this'area, which is roughly triangular, and. touch-
ing the shoreline, are Some hills that rise to an elevation of
about 700 feet. Those hills separate the town of Avila f#om Sunset
Palisades Subdivision and are between those communities and See
Canyon. |

Applicant's only source of water is a 12-inch well
(designated Wéli No. 2) located in See Canyon at an elevation
above sea level of 17 feet. This well is equipped with a 40-hp
electric motor driven deep-well turbine pump and deliﬁers 150
gallons of water per minute. At the well site the water is treated
with chlorine for bacteriological comtrol and with Calgonm, a com~
mercial product, to control the iron and mangancse constituents.

Water is pumped through a steel transmission line over the hills

(elevation 610 feet) to a series of stoxaze tanks having a combined

capacity of 439,000 gallons. Water is supplied to the 224 cus-
tomers served by applicant by gravity from those storage.tanké.
The distribution system for supplying Avile is distinct‘from‘ﬁhat
sexrving Sunset Palisades. The issues in this applic#tion ?equire

a description of those systems. The water from the well is pumped

e




A. 45013 ded

over the hills through the steel transmiccion 1ine directly to

Tank No. 2 (elevation 285 feet) and when that tank is £1illed, %o
Tanks Nos, 3 and 6. (elevation 365 feet) which are easte'rly of
Tank No. 2 and are the highest points of water storage on the
system. Tanks Nos. 3 and 6§ are approximately wmidway between
Avila and Sunset Palisades. There are no sexrvice connections
between Tank No. 2 and Tank No. 6. |

Avila is sérved by water flowing from Tank No. 2, and
Tanks Nos. 3 and 6 when required, to other storage tanks (Nos. &
and 5) located at lower elevations. On December 31, 1963, there
were 140 metered conmections in Avila and six flat rate customers
served by this portion of the distribution system. The 140 metexed
connections include a number of large commexcial and industrial
establishments. During 1963 the average monthly water use of the
metered commections exclusive of the comucrcial and industrial
customers on that system amounted to 899 cubic feet per customer.

The water serving Sunset Palisades flows f£rom Tank No. 6
and the adjacent tank (Tank No. 3) to Tank No. 7 (elevation 237
feet) which supplies the Palisades portion of the diétribﬁtion |
system. "I'here are no service commections between Tanks Nos. 3 ‘¢
and 6 and Tank No. 7. Sunset Palisades is a residen‘ti-al’ area
which had 77 metered commections on December 31, 19.631.’ During
1963 the average monthly water ﬁse per comnection was about 1,054
cubic feet.

Quality of the water from Well No. 2 has deteric':rated
rapidly in the past several years. In 1959, and pridr thexeto,
the chloride content was 54 parts per milliom. Since then it has
risen, with seasonal variations, to over 800 ppm iﬂ August 1'96'3%.‘

Total dissolved solids are 2,000 ppm. e detexrioration of the

-5~




A. 45013 1ed

quality of the water is attributed to the intrusion of salt water
into the well basin. Applicant is the only one extracting water
from that basin. Assertedly, the combination of an imcrease in
water consumption and a series of dry seasons has resulted in the
water extracted by far exceeding the replenishment of the basin
from rainfall and fresh ground water.

Proposed System

Applicant intends that the Lopez Resexvolr Water Project
ultimately be its source of water supply. The plans for this pro-
ject of the San Luils Obispo County Flood Contxol and'water Conser=
Qation District have been formulated. The District plans to hold
a bond election in 1965 gnd, if the project is approved by the
electorate, to begin construction in 1966. The District estimates
that; depending upon rainfall conditions, it will.commence to
deliverxr wa;ef between 1975 and 1930.

AsS a temporary measure, unﬁil it‘can receive water from
the Lopez Reservoir Water Project, applicant proposes to obtain
water from a source in Gregg Canyonm. Subject to theﬂapproval of
the Commission, it will acquire by lease from Standard 011 Company
of California an e#isting.well‘and two well sites in Gregg Canyon.
The existing well and the well sites are located east of U. S.
Highway 101 outside of applicant's service area. Tests were
made of the existing we11‘and indicate a water of satisfactory
quality with 75 ppm chloxride and 175 ppm total hardness.z;The'only
troublesome element 15 iron in the cmount of 0.89 ppm. Tes:svmade'

of the well for output and water level indicate that it has a safe

yield bf £rom 70 to 75 gallons per minutc.




- A. 45013 ded

Applicant proposes to clean out the ekisting well to a

depth of 400 feet, install a six-inch perforzated casing,and pack

the space outside the casing with gravel. It will install a new
deep~well pump and at the well site will erect a structure which
will comtain facilities for treating the water with chlorine and
CalgonJ1( The water will be pumped from the well, through the
treatment plant and thence transmitted by a six-iach steel pipe:
to the boundary of applicant's service area at U. S. Highway 101.
From that point the main, a six-inch asbestos-cement pipe;vwill
parallel an existing four-inc? distribution line in E1 Poxcai
Drive (Sunset Palisades) to the site of Tank No. 7. Tank No. 7
(67,000-gallon redwood reservoir) will be replaced by a new
200,000-gallon steel reservoir to be known as Tank No. 8. Sunset
Palisades would be served from Tank No. 8 in the‘saﬁevmanner as
it 1is now sexved from Tank No. 7. A boostex pump will Dbe installed
at Tank No. 8 to pump water to Tanks Nos. 3 and 6. Water from
Tanks Nos. 3 and 6 will flow by gravity to Tank No. 2 and to the
distribution tanks serving the town of Avila. When water 18 re-
ceived from Lopez Reservoir Water Project it will enter applicant’s
service area at Sunset Palisades and will be transmitted to Tank
No. 8. The proposed six-inch asbestos-cement lime will be sub-
stituted for the four-inch distribution line on EIl Porxrtal Drive.
The six-inch steel line outside of the service area and the fécil-
ities at the well in Gregg Canyon will be removed or abandbned.

A consulting engineer engaged by applicant testified
that the well in Gregg Canyon can be safely pumped at least 20
hours a day at a yield of 70 to 75 gal}ons pexr minute without-

endangering the water basin. He estimated that during seven

1/ Calgon will be used to sequester the iron constituents.

-7-




A. 45013 ie.d’ .

months of the year the water from that well will satisfy t:he demand.
During the period June through October, the well will not produce
sufficient water to meet the peak requirements of the system. He
estimated, for example, that during an average August month the
system will require supplementation of 675,000 gallomns of v}ater.
He proposed that during the peak months the System be supplemented
by water from Well No. 2. He stated that if no water is removed
from Well No. 2 until June, 1965, the water basin should be replen-
ished from winter rains sufficiently to cause the salt water that
has intruded into thé basin to recede. If the basin is sufficiently
replenished with fresh water and hone is extracted until Jume, he
said that the quality of the water should be restored to at least
that existing in 1959. He admitted, however, that the amount of
replenishment of fresh water in the basin will depend largely upon
the amount of rainfall this coming winter. |

The consulting engineer also testified that applicant
could blend the water from Well No. 2 with the watex from Gregg
Canyon, thereby diluting the undesirable elements in the watex
from Well No. 2. He further stated that 1if, after a test period,
it is found that the quality of the water from Well No. 2 blended
with the Gregg Canyon water is not potable, applicaﬁc will drill
another well at one of the sites in Gregg Canyon 8o as to obtain
sufficient water from that source to meet the peak requirement:é. An /
officer of applicant confirmed that commitment. | |

It is in comnection with this proposal that Associlation
made its protest. It pointed out that ‘t:he commercial establish-
ments at Avila Beach dok nost of their business during the summer

months and under applicant's proposal Avila Beach would receive

inferior water during that time. The Association furchér point:ed'f

-8~




A. 45013 fed

out that during the period of peck requirements Avila Beach will
receive a blend of waters from Well No. 2 and Gregg Canyon and
that Sunset Palisades will receive unblended wzter from Gregg
Canyon so that the consumers at Avila will receilve all of the’
supplemental watex from Well No. 2. Under that proposal, therefore,
Avila Beach will receive a product inferior to that furnished Sun=
set Palisades at the same incréaséd xates. It was asserted that
all of the customers sexved by applicant will pay higher rates so
thet only one third, namely those in Sunset Palisades, can be
provided with watexr of good qualicy. Association-re@uesﬁsvthat
applicant be required'eithet (1) to dxill Sufficientvwells at
Gregg Canyon to provide the entire sexvice area from that source
and to abandon Well No. 2, or (2) to rerc..te the*transmission'line
from Gregg Canyon to Well No. 2 sb\that‘the waters can be biénded
at that point and thereby result in the customexs at Avila and at
Sunset Palisades being provided with the same quality water,
Applicant estimated that an additional capital expenditure
of $18,695 would be required to obtain water from a second well in
Gregg Canyon. It did mot show the amount of additional cdstzto
Toute the tramsmission line from Gregg Canyon to Well No. 2. The
evidence indicates that such installationlwould require the laying
of approximately 1% niles of six-inch steel pipe in additién to
the proposed imstallation. Using the unit costs presented by the

consulting engineer it would appear that such rerouting would re-
quire an additional investment of $10,000.
The Lease and Agreement

The terms of the proposed lease and agreement between

applicant and Standard 0il Company of California provide sﬁb?_
stantially as follows: |




A. 45013 led .

1. Standaxrd shall lease ome existiig well and an
additional well site in Gregg Canyon and shallvpermiﬁ
applicant to encroach upon its property to provide the
facilities and pipelines necessary to transmit the-
water to applicant's system.

2. Applicant shall instali and maintain all of
the improvements mecessary to obtain water and to

deliver it to its system in a mamnexr satisfactory

to Standard.

3. Applicant shall install meters at the well

heads and pay Standard $10.00 per acre foot of water
eﬁtracted. ‘

4. Applicant shall provide Standard without
charge at a point within the leased premises and
at gravity £low up to but not exceedir; 5,000 cubic
feet of water per month.

5. The lease and agreement is for a periodvpf
ten years subject to certain provisions for cancel-
lation and remewal, saild provisions-being‘favoraﬁle'
to’ applicant.

The Proposed Note

Applicant proposes to borrow $50,000 at 6% percent
interest for a ter@ of six years on a note or notes payable to
the Farmers and Merchants Bank of Long Beach, Califormia. The
notes will be guaranteed by Doty Brothers. The proceeds from the
note will be used to finance the following: |




A. 45013 ied

$25,937 - Temporary Improvements on Standard 011
Property to bring water from Gregg Canyon
to applicant's system

21,023 - Permanent Improvements within applicant's
sexvice area necessary to distribute
water from Gregg Canyon

9,102 - Routine permanent additions and improve-
' ments to existing plant

$56,062 - Total Capital Expenditures
At present applicant has no long-term debt and its capital

structure consists entirely of equity. On December 31, 1962 and

1963, the equity was composed of the following:

1962
Common Stock $20,000
Capital Suxplus 27,346.
Earned Surplus. 10, 685]
Total $58,031  $57,196

The reduction in earned surplus is wholly attributable

to an operating loss of $835 for 1963. Under the proposed financ-
ing applicant's debt ratio will be less than 47 pexcent.

An analysis of applicant's financial condition and its
cash flow requirements for financing and opefating‘the proposed
water system was made by the Commission staff. The énalysis shows
that the cash flow that will be generated by the operxation under
the proposed rates will not be sufficient to provide funds for
full repayment of the $50,000 loan at the end og six years. It
appears that from 517,000 to $20,000 will require refinancing.
Applicant is aware of this circumstance. Omne of the stockholders,
who is also a partmer in Doty Brothers, stated that theurefinanc-

ing of the unpaid balance'will‘pdse no problem td.Doty Brothers.

Results of Operation of Proposed System
Applicant had a loss of $835 from operations conducted
in 1963. The evidence shows that losses will be incurred from

11~




A. 45013 ie, . o

continued operation of the present plant at the present rates and
from operation of the proposed water system at the present rates.

Applicant and the Commission staff presented estimates
of the results of operation of the propbsed water system at the
proposed rates. The estimated results are ovexstated in both
cases because applicant and the staff, acting upon information
they believed to be reliable at the time that a subdivider intended
to develop a tract of homes in the area, forecast substantiai in-
creases in the number of metered customers. The testimony of the
subdivider revealed that he does not intend to comstruct homes in
the area and there is véry little probabilicy thatlthé‘aréa in-
volved will provide applicant with additional service‘conﬁections
during the coming year. Under the circumstances there is mo use-
ful purpose in summarizing che forecasts'made by applicant and by
the staff. | |

For the purpose of determining a reasonable forecast of
operating‘revenues for a future rate year, we estimate that there
will be 229 ﬁetered customers, S5 ummetered customers and 23 fire.
hydrants. Under normal climatic conditions and mormal water
usage the estimated revenues co:be derived from operﬁcions-are 

shown in Table I below: -
Table I

Preser.z Rates Préposed Rates

Revenues: : ' ‘
Metered Service - $21,140 $30,590
Unmetered Sales 760 1,080
Public Fire Hydrants - 280 280
Other Water Revenues 50 50

$22,230 $32,000
Percent Increase: 43.9




8. 45013 ied

With respect to operating expenses, the estimates made by
applicant and by the staff were close, although they disagreed con-
cerning several items. Only one of those items is sufficiently
important to discuss in detail because it also involves a recommen-
dation made by the staff concerning accounting procedure.

Applicant has no employces and therefore does mot have a
payroll. Empldyees of Oceano Water Company, Iné., perform all of
the work and supervision in the operation of applicant's water
system. Applicant pays Oceano the wage rates per hour plus ten
percent for the hours worked on its system. The staff céncluded
that the ten percent is for reimbursement for payroll taxes and
therefore it eliminated the ten percént, which amounts to $600;
from operating expenses and computed the payroll taxes that would
be due on the wages paid, which amount to $380. The latter figure
was included in expenses under the heading,"Taxeslother than Income."
The staff suggests that applicant be directed to revise‘its book-
keeping and allocation procedures accordingly. Applicant objeéts
to that procedure. The employees receive paid vaca:iops from
Oceano. Oceano is subjéét to the following taxes on its payxoll:
3.625 percent on taxabie'wages up to $4,800,. 3.0 percent on‘téxable
wages up to $3,800, and 0.7 percent on taxablie wages up to $3,000.
Applicant pays Oceano oniy for the hours worked on its system and
there is no allowance or allocation of hours for which the employees
are not actively emgaged in productive work for applicant or Oceano
but for which they are paid. The amount of paid nonproductive time
will vary among employers; however, In every company there is an
amount of time for which ewployees are paid which does not involve

the use of their skills or crafts, such as making out of time cards

and work repoxts, arranging work orders and awaitingvinst:uqcions'

-13-




A. 45013 ied *

or assignments. It is apparent that the allocation:made by the
staff, 1f actually paid by applicant to Oceano, would not compen-~
sate Oceano for its services. The compensation actually paid by
applicént to Oceano, 1if the latter were é coxporation not connec;ed
in any way with applicant or its management oOX s:ockh914ers, cannot

be considered to dbe unreasonably high £qr the services performed.

In the circumstances, the amount paid by applicant to Oceano /
for labor and supervision is reasonable and the actual expense

thus incurred will be considered for rate-making purposes.

With respect to the staff's proposal that applicant revise its
- accounting procedures to show payroll taxes on its books, this
company <oes not have any employees and therefore does not pay
any such taxes directly. Such procedure would have no useful
'purpése. |
With respect to other Operating expeﬁses, the only dis-
agreement between applicant and the staff that involves any sub-

stantial amount of expense is in connection with water treatument

expenses. The difference between those estimates for water treat-

ment chemicals amounted'to $880. Because the principal source of.
water supply will be a new one, the amount of chemical treatﬁent
that will be required for that water is comjectural. fhevevidence
shows that»applicant's systemvwill be required to have supplemental
water from Well No. 2, The amount of chemicals that will be re-
quired for treatment of water extraéted from Well No.:Z wili'&épend
first of all upon the amount of water extracted from Wéll No. 2 and
secondarily upon the quality of the water from that well at the

time it is extracted. Those circumstances axe alsdlconjeétural.

-14-




R

A. 45013 ied

We are of the opinion that the staff's estimate is very conservative
and that it is probable that the amount of chemical expense that
actually will be incuxred dby applicant will be greater than that
estimated by the staff, but any attempt to estimate how much more
that expense will be would be merely conjectural. We will adopt
the staff's estimate knowing that it is conservative and will give
that fact consideration in determining the reasonablenéss.of the
operating results as a whole. Table 1I sets forth our foreca#;:of'
the results of operation by applicant of the proposed water system
for a future rate year.

Table 11

Forecast of Operating Results of
Avila Water Companvy

Present Rates Proposed Rates.
Operating Revenues - §22,230 ' 332;000:‘

Deductions:

Operating Expense 17,400 . 17,400
Taxes other than Income 850 850;
Depreclation Expense 6,250 6,250
Taxes on Income 100 __ 910

. | 24,600 | 25-410;

Net Revenues $(2,370) - $6 590j.

Average Rate Base 96,180 96 180

Rate of Return () - Loss - - 6.9%

The interest on the $50,000 loan at 6% percent will amount
to $3,250. The amount of earmings available to equity capital will.
therefore be $3,340. Said amount will represent a return on equity
capital of about 6 percent.

Findings
We £ind that: |
1. Because the amount of watexr extracted from Well No. 2 |
has greatly exceeded the replenishment of the well basin by fresh
ground water, salt water has intruded into the well basin theredby

providing applicant with water of very inferior quality.
-15- |




A. 45013 ied

2. If applicant continues to meet its water requirements

from Well No. 2 there is reasonable expcctation that the water
will further decrease in Quality.

3. There 1s no source of water of reasonable quality

within applicant's service area.

4. Tbe’only reasonable expectation of a source of potable
water for applicant's syétmm from a public oxr quasi public agency.
is from the Lopez Reservoir Water Project. . M

s, It is reasonably probable that applicant will be able
to receive water from the Lopez Reservoir Watex Project in ten
years.

6. The cloéeSt source of water of reasonable quality
presently available to applicant is from a well or welIS'in'Gregg
Canyon on property owned by Standard 01l Company.of California.

7. The proposed additions at the well sites in Gregg
Canyon and between the well sites and the point where El Portal
Drive meets U. S. Highway 101 2re necessary and are‘reasonably
adequate to provide water to applicant's water system until
applicant can receive water from the Lopez Reservoir Water Project.

8. Said facilities, installed as proposed, will not be
used or useful to applicant's water system when applicantfree
ceives water from Lopez Resexvoir Wa ter Project.

9. Said proposed installation, and more particularly the
six-inch steel transmiscion line, will not fully comply with the
standaxds and requirements of Gemeral Oxrder No. 103.

10. The facilities proposed to be ins:alléd within ap-
plicant's service area meet the standards and requirements of

General Order No. 103.




A. 45013 fed -

11. Saild facilities will be used and useful in applicant's

water system when water is received from thevLopez Resexrvoir
Water Project. |

12. The proposed installation, as a whole, will provide
water of reasomable quality to applicant's system at the lowest
investment and at a reasonsble cost.

13. The construction of a water transmission line from
Gregg Canyon to Well No. 2 would result in an additional lavest-
ment of at least $10,000 and said line wéuld have a uéeful life
of only about tem years in that it would no longex be used ox
useful when applicant receives water from the Lopez Reséi%oir
Water Project. |

14. Any increased bemefit to the ratepayers at Avila from
baving the water from Gregg Cenyon xouted via Well No. 2 is con~-
jectural and the installation of a transmission main over such
route would result in additional annual operating ekpenses‘of
over $1,000 which would have to be comsidered in the fixing of
réasonable xates. | |

15. There is a reasomable possibility that the water that
may be required to be éxtracted from Well No., 2 for suppleﬁental
purposes during periods of peak demand may be of such small
amount or of such improved quality that there will be no signif-
icant deterioration of the quality of water served during such
peak pexiods.

16. The drilling of an additional well at Gregg Canyon
will require a capital expenditure of at least $18,700 and such
instéllation would be used or useful only until water is received

from Lopez Reservoir Water Project, an estimated period of ten

years.




A. 45013 ied

17. Any increased benefit to the ratépayers at Avila from
having applicant drill a second well at Gregg Canyon 1s comjectural
at this time and the installations necessary to obtain water from
such source would result in additional anaual operating expense
of over $1,870 which would have to be considered in the fixing
of xreasonable: rates, | |

18. Under normal climatic conditions, applicantcwill not.
be required to supplement the Gregg Canyon source of water‘supply
with water from Well No. 2 untilljune, 1965.

19, Applicanc has the facilities and 13 able to make tests
of the quality of water in Well No. 2 periodically; from which
tests the quality of ﬁater in June, 1965 from Well No. 2 can .

reasonably be forecast.

20. The terms of the leace and agreement with Standard 011

Company of California, Exhibit No. 3 herein, under which applicant

will acquire water from Gregg Canyon are not adverse to the public
intereét.

21. By the futnishing of water up to 5,000 cubic feet per
month at the well sites at gravity flow to Standaxd 01l Company
of California free of chaxrge as provided for in the Iease.and
agreement, applicant will charge or receive a different compensation
for water than the rates and charges provided in 1ts‘present sched-
ule and proposed schedule of rates.

22. Undef the Ieése and agreement the water to be provided
Standard 0il Company of Califormia will be delivered at the weil
sites which are not within the area in which applicant has dedi-
cated its service as a public utility. /




A, 45013 ded

23, Standard 01l Company of Califormia has extracted watex
from the existing well in Gregg Canyon for its own use and will
require water from that source in the future.

24. The note or notes to be issued by applicant for the
loan of $50,000 at 6% percent Interest for a term of six years
are for the construction and improvement of water system facilities.

25. The $50,000 fo be procured from the issuvance of a note
is reasonably required for the purposes stated above and such
purposes aré not, in whole or in pﬁrt, reasonably chargeable to
operating expenses or to income.

26. The estimates of operéting revenues, expenses, including
taxes and depreciation, and rate basc set forth in Table II here-
inabove, are reasomable for the purpose of prescribing rates |
herein.

27. A rate of return of 6.9 percent on an average depreciated
rate base of $96,180 is reasonable for the operation by applicant
of the proposed water systen.

28. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein
are justified, the rates and charges authorized herein axe reason~
able, and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ
from those herein prescribed, are and for the future will be‘i
unjust and unreasonable,

29. Applicant should be required to make application to
the appropriate health guthority for a water supply permit cover-

ing the supplemental source of water supply to be obtained from

Gregg Canyon.

Based upon the foregoing findings the Commission con-

cludes that the application should be granted as set forth in the
following order. |




.

A. 45013 ied

The authorization to issue the mote or notes is not to be
construed as indicative of amounts to be included in proceedings

for the determination of just and reasonable rates,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Avila Water Company, Inc., is authorized to install the
additions and improvements to its water system described in Exhibits
Nos. 8 and 9 in thils proceeding and in making such installation east
of E1 Portal Drive may depart from the requirements and sﬁandards
prescribed in Genmexal Ordexr No. 103.

2. Applicant may enter into the lease and agreement set
forth in Exhibit No. 3 with Standard 011 Company of California and
pursuant thereto in furnishing up to but not in excess of 5,000
cubic feet of water per month to Standard 0il Company of Califormia

within the leased premises and at gravity flow without chaxge is

exempted from the prohibitions of Section 532 of the Public Utilities
Code. ' o

3. On oxr after the effective date hereof and on or before
December 31, 1964, for the purposes specified herein, applicént‘
may issue a note or notes in the aggregate sum of not to exceed
$50,000 plus 6% percent interest as specified in the amended
application herein. ‘

4. Applicant sha11 file with‘the Commission a repoxrt, or
reports, as required by General Oxrdexr No., 24-B, which oxder,
insofar as applicable, is hereby made a ﬁart 6f this orxder.

5. After the effective éate of this oxder, applicant shall
notify the Commission, in‘writing, when its system has been con-

nected to the Gregg Canyon source of water supply;.concurréntly

-20-




A. 45013 ded

therewith, applicant is authorized to f£ile with this Commission,
in conformity with General Oxder No. 96-A, the schedules of rates
attached to this order as Appendix A, and to make such raﬁes
effective for service rendered on and after the fourth day follow-
ing the date of filing. . |
6. Within forty-five days after the cffective date of this
oxrder, applicant shall file with the Commission, in conformity
with Gemeral Oxder No. 96-A, revised rules\governing‘service to
cust&mers, a revised tariff service area map and coples of primted
forms normally used in comnection with customers’ sexvices. Such

rules, tariff service area map and forms shall become:effective

upon five days' notice to the Commission and to the public after

£11ing as hereinabove provided.

7. Within sixty days after the effective‘date'of'ﬁhis oxrder,
applicant shall file with the Commission ifour copies‘of a compre-
hensive map drawn to & indicated sczle of not more than 400 feet
to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various
tracts of land‘and territory served; the principa; water produccion,.
storage, and distribution facilities; and the location of the
various water system.propertiés'of avplicant.

8. Beginning with the year 1964, applicant shall base the
aceruals to the depreciation reserve upon spreading the original
cost of the plant, less estimated future net salvage and depreciazion
reserve, over the remaining 1ife of the plant, and shall use the de~
preciation rates shown in Table 3~A of Exhibit No. 14 df‘the instant
proceeding. These rates shall be used uﬁtil a review indicates
that they should be revised. Applicaﬁt shall review the depﬁec;ation
rates when major changes in planticémposition oceur and for each
plant account at intervals of not more thin five years. Results

of these reviews shall be submitted to the Commission.
-2]-




-

A. 45013 ied’

9. Applicant shall, until November 1, 1965, make tests of
the qpali;y of the watex in its watex system at the points and at
the times hereinaftexr specified and shall file with the Commissidn
within fifteen days after the making of such tests reports showing
an analysis of the water with respect to chloride content, total
dissolved solids and bacteriological content:

(2) At Well No. 2: Between the first day and the
fifteenth day of each month
commencing in Maxrch, 1965 and
through October, 1965'

(b) At a point near

Avila Beach Com-

mmity Recreation

Building:
Commencing at such time that
water from Well No. 2 1is
rlaced into its waterx system
and at intervals of not less
than seven days until the
water system 1s no longex
supplemented with water from
Well No. 2.

10. Within ten days after applicant has connected its gystem
to the Gregg Canyon souxce of water supply, applicant shall apply
to the appropriate health authority for a water supply permit and
shall concurxently so inform the Commission, in writing.

11. The authority herein granted to issue a note will becpmé
effective when applicant has paid the fee prescribed by Section
1904 (b) of the Public Utilities Code, whish fee is $50. In othex
respects the effective date of this order shsll be twoenty Jays
efter the date bezeof.

Dated at San Franeisco , California, this .:0'//‘1'
day of OCTOBER , 1964,

&mfs{r&%w | ﬂ/Mz Mez %

Pre d

= $ b OV e ' \\ a-ﬁb’.
. p III"ar’ |
% ~ .4 ‘- A hw.__‘ y
- ‘ . g "1‘-, g
Commissioner William ¥. Bermott, being : o, .nd?!;;éqyﬁgyzl;j== |

naeassarily absont, a%e not participaxe
iz the disposition of this proceeding.

Tomnissionexs




APFENDIX A
Page 1 of L

Schedule Ne. L
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water "emce, except service to Uniom
0il Company under Schedule No. SLIM.

TERRITORY

Avila and viednity, San Ludls Obispo County.

RATES

Per Meter

Por Month
Quantity Rates: - _

FiI'S‘t SQO cu-ft. or lOSS s o @ $ h.so
Nem 500 cu-ﬁ--, per J.OO C‘u-ﬁ- : -70
Ovor 1,000 ecu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 65

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/u~inech moter L.50
For 3/L=inch meter . | 6.00
For l-ineh metor ‘ 8.50
For 1h=inch meter 18.00
For 2-inch meter 25.00
For 3-inch meter L5.00
For L-ineh meter 70.00

The Mindimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A7 L5013 ded .

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of L

Schedule No. 2
CENERAL FTLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable 1o all water service furnished on a flat rate basis.

TERRITORY

Avila and vicinity, San Iuis Obispo County.

RATES

Per Service Connection
Per Month

For each 3/L-inch service comnection ... $.5.00
For each l=-inch service commection ... 8.00
For each l3-inch sorvice comnoction ... 15.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS .

1. A1l service not covered by the above service connection sizes
will be furnished only on a metored basis.

2. A meter may be installed at option of utility or customer for
above service connection sizes in which event sorvice thercafter will

be furnished only on the basis of Schedule No. 1 » Goneral Motered
Service. . , , :




AL L5013 ded -

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of L

Schedule No. 91IM
LTMITED INDUSTRIAL AND FIREfPROTECTICN METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicabie to industrial and fire protection metered water service
furnished t0 Undon OLl Company.
TERRITORY

Avila and vAcinity, Son Iuis Cbispo Coumty - ()

'Per' Meteor
Per Month
Quantity Rate: T

Perloc}cuof‘b..---.......-.....-S 0065(I)

Minimum Chaxge:

Fire protection and plor washing « o = o ¢« v « » «  65.00
Pumping plant and fire protection .« o o ¢ o o » o 250.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rato.




A. L5013 ded -

APPENDIX A
Page L of L

Schedule No. SLIF
LIMITED INDUSTRIAL AND FIRE PROTECTION FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to water service furnished on the Port San Iuis
Transportation Pier on a flat rate dasis.

TERRITORY

Avila and vicinity, San Iuis Cbispo County.

RATES

Per Service Comnection
Pexr Menth

For the fire protection service ceanection . $60.00 169)
For the boat life service connection « . . . 15.00 (1)




